
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

05 March 2025

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference
(TOR) for PR No. SO-SPU25-001 Ref. No. SVPhTd'^i-l~ fZ/to00^*)_______ and submit the same
in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts Services 
Division (BCSD), Ground Fioor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 21 March 2025.

The following documents must be submitted together with the quotation:
1. PhiiGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:

Valid and Updated Certificate of PhiiGEPS Registration (This should include the 
attached “Annex A” - List of Eligibility Documents). In case the Mayor’s / Business 
Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be 
submitted.

For Red Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit
b. PhiiGEPS Registration Number;

2. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached TOR 

Actional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
Q^Gmnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000); 
ra Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Ms. Ardee A. Alcancia at 
telephone no/s. 8- 9245-300 loc 5208 / Fax No.8- 922-1622 / email address: bcsd@naDocor.gov.oh 
or mraalcancia@naDocor.aov.Dh.

Very truly yours,

LARRY I. SABELLINA
Vice President, Mindanao Generation & 
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

8ACOMG PIUPIHAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION 
Gabriel Y. ilchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR Road) 
corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City 1100, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website; www.napocor.aov.oh

CERTIFICATION
INTgRNATtONAL

ISO *00)201$

mailto:bcsd@naDocor.gov.oh
mailto:mraalcancia@naDocor.aov.Dh
http://www.napocor.aov.oh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

PR NO. SO-SPU25-001 / REF NO. X\jP150!’iZI ^ 

Supply, Delivery & Testing of Network Attached Storage for OVP-SPUG

item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. ABC

(PhP)
1 DATA BACK UP STORAGE NETWORK ATTACHED 

STORAGE DISK STATION. RAID 1 LOT 500,000.00
Please refer to the attached sheets consisting of seven (7) pages for the complete Technical

Specifications marked as ANNEX “A”
TOTAL AMOUNT 500,000.00

Notes:
• Warranty: Shall be at least one (1) year
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of Reference 
(TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period
- Price Validity 
• Delivery Point

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 500.000.00

2. Delivery Period -see attached TOR-

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at National Power Corporation - SPUG Data Center- HO. Diliman. 
Quezon City

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the Request for Quotation (RFQ).

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted by 
NPC.



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RAA)
NP-Small Value Procurement- 53,9/ PR NO. SO-SPU25-OOI 
Page 2 of4

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from the date of 
opening of bids/quotations.

8. Eiigibiiity Criteria

a.

b.

Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.
From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which do not to comply with the requirements of the 
tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that is rated as ‘‘PASSED” during the Post-Qualification activity shall be declared as the Single 
/ Lowest Calculated Responsive Quotation (S/LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period shall cause the 
cancellation of the same and shall warrant the Imposition of penalties as prescribed by 
law.

fr\



TERMS OF REFERENCE {do RAA)
NP-SmaJi Value Procurement- 53.9 / PR NO. SO-SPU2S-001 
Page 3 of4

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

NPC shall pay the CONTRACTOR within thirty (30) days from receipt of the complete supporting 
documents as required by NPC. Checks will be prepared for payment to the CONTRACTOR 
subject to existing taxes.

15. Warranty

In order to assure that manufacturing defects shall be corrected by the supplier, a warranty shall 
be required from the contract awardee for a minimum period of three (3) months, in case of 
expendable supplies, or a minimum period of one (1) year, in case of non-expendable supplies, 
after acceptance by the procuring entity of the delivered supplies, unless otherwise provided in 
the RFQ.

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent(1%) of the cost of the undelivered/unperformed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
shall be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions
Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in Section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

Should there be infractions, the appropriate sanctions provided under Section 69 (Item 69.1) of 
The 2016 Revised IRR shall be imposed against the bidder.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

1^]



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RAA)
NP-Small Value Piocuremeni* 53.9 / PR NO. SO-SPU2S-001 
Page 4 of4

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(NP-Small Value Procurement- 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
SO-SPU25-001.1 agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the foiiowing suppiies with specific 
description:

iTEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

QTY UNIT PRICE 
(PhP)

TOTAL PRICE 
(PhP)

1

TOTAL BiD PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 

Date

Company Name. 

Contact Details^ 

e-maii address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head foiiowing this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY. DELIVERY AND TESTING OF 
NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR 
OVP-SPUG

TERMS OF REFERENCE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

"A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CLAUSE NO. TITLE PAGE NO.

GENERAL.......................................................................................................................... 1
SCOPE OF WORK............................................................................................................ 1
DELIVERY PERIOD AND LOCATION..............................................................................1
CODES AND STANDARD................................................................................................2
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS............................................................................................3
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA................................................................................................ 6
GUARANTEE.....................................................................................................................6
MEASUREMENT OF PAYMENT......................................................................................6

NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR OVP-SPUG



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY. DELIVERY AND TESTING OF 
NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR 
OVP-SPUG

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL

This specification covers the technical requirements for the Supply, Delivery, and 
Testing of Network-Attached Storage for the Office of the Vice President—Small 
Power Utilities Group (OVP-SPUG).

All supplied equipment and accessories shall be new and unused. They shall be 
suitable for the intended purpose and comply with all applicable regulations, quality, 
and dimension standards.

The Bidder shall accept full responsibility for his work, which includes 
documentation, preparation for shipment, inspection, warranty provisions, and 
compliance with the applicable codes and standards and the requirements of this 
Specification.

The Bidder shall refer to the eligible supplier/reseller of the network-attached 
storage for the OVP-SPUG, as specified in this Terms of Reference.

SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work shall cover, but not be limited to, the supply, delivery, and testing 
of network-attached storage for the Office of the Vice President—Small Power 
Utilities Group (OVP-SPUG).

DELIVERY PERIOD AND LOCATION

The delivery period shall be Forty-Five (45) Calendar Days reckoned from receipt of 
Notice to Proceed.

The equipment to be supplied shall be delivered to National Power Corporation- 
SPUG Data Center, Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR 
Road), corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City.

The Bidder shall be responsible for considering its accessibility, means of 
transportation, and all other factors that could hamper the smooth execution of the 
contract.

Any and/or all expenses arising from the Bidder’s lack of knowledge regarding the 
delivery site's existing conditions shall be his responsibility, and NPC shall not make 
any additional payment for them.

NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR OVP-SPUG



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF 
NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR 
OVP-SPUG

CODES AND STANDARD

The equipment furnished shail be by, but not limited to, the latest issues of the 
following codes and standards, including all addenda, in effect at the time of 
purchase order unless otherwise stated in this specification:

1. American National Standards Institute ANSI

2. institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers IEEE

3. American Society for Testing and Materials ASTM

4. National Electrical Manufacturer’s Association NEMA

5. Underwriters Laboratory UL

6. international Electro-Technical Commission lEC

7. International Standards Organization ISO

The latest edition of each standard shall mean the latest edition available at the 
date of contract signing.

In addition to the above codes and standards mentioned, the Bidder shall comply 
with all National and local laws, codes, regulations, statutes, and ordinances.

Equipment or materials meeting other internationally accepted standards, which 
ensure an equal or higher quality than the standards mentioned, will also be 
accepted.

If there is any apparent conflict among standards, codes, or this specification, the 
Bidder shall refer the dispute to NPC for written resolution before delivery. NPC has 
the final decision regarding the acceptance of proposed standards.

Standards listed in the equipment specification are used mainiy for NPC's 
references. Other internationally known standards, however, shall also apply, 
provided such standards are equivalent in all respects to the standard prescribed 
and to the specific requirements described in the individual equipment specification. 
The Bidder shall submit copies of such standards for NPC’s review and approval.

NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR OVP-SPUG



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF 
NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR 
OVP-SPUG

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

No. Description NPC’s Requirements Supplier’s Compliance

1 Manufacturer By Bidder

2 Brand/Model By Bidder

3 Quantity One (1) Unit

4 Form Factor 1U (RU), rack-mount

5 CPU Model/
Architecture

Intel Xeon, 64-bit,
>4-core

6 CPU Frequency >2.2 GHz

7 Encryption
Engine

Advanced Encryption 
Standard New
Instructions (AES-NI)

8 Memory >16GB DDR4 ECC 
UDIMM

9 Network Interface 1 4 X GBE LAN port with 
link aggregation/ failover 
support

10 Network Interface 2 Slot for add-in card, 
suitable 2 xIO GBE
SFP+

NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR OVP-SPUG



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY. DELIVERY AND TESTING OF 
NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR 
OVP-SPUG

No. Description NPC’s Requirements Supplier’s Compliance

11 External Port USB 3.2 Geni

12 Supported File System Btrfs, EXT4, EXT3, FAT, 
NTFS, HFS+, exFAT 
(internal & external)

13 Storage Capacity 4 X 12 TB 3.5” SATAN! 
Enterprise HDD

14 Power Supply Redundant 230 VAC 
(± 5%). 60 Hz

15 Smart System Fan 2 X 1-unit
(full/calm/quiet modes)

16 Supported RAID Type Hybrid RAID (SHR),
RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5. 
RAID 6, RAID 10

17 Certification FCC, CE. BSMI, EAC,
CC

18 Accessories:

18.1 Module 1 One (1) Set

a. UCD Bi- 
amplification

Digital and analog 
(low & high) combination

t NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR OVP-SPUG



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND TESTING OF 
NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR 
OVP-SPUG

No. Description NPC’s Requirements Supplier’s Compliance

b. Maximum SPL >134 Db

c. 24-bit DSP 
Seiector

At ieast four (4) settings

d. Direct 
interface

>3 inputs

e. Materiai Type/ 
Component

Neodymium, 15" 
diameter (low) with 3" 
diameter (high)

f. Frequency 
Response

>50-18 kHz

g. Power Suppiy 230 VAC (± 5%), 60Hz 
with iink-out

18.2 Moduie 2 One (1) Unit

a. Type Duai-wireiess,
unidirectional

b. Channei 
Targeting

Automatic, PLL 
synthesizer or better

c. Display Dynamic LCD

d. Frequency 
Range

>500-900 MHz

NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR OVP-SPUG



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY. DELIVERY AND TESTING OF 
NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR 
OVP-SPUG

No. Description NPC’s Requirements Supplier’s Compliance

e. Interface XLR connector

f. Receiver
Circuit

Squelch-tunable/NR

g. Power Adaptor 230 VAC (± 5%), 60Hz

ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA

The Bidder shall perform at his own expense all inspections required to ensure the 
adequacy of material, workmanship, and conformance of the equipment and 
accessories to the requirements of the specifications and standards.

The equipment/component shall be subjected to the Manufacturer’s Standard 
Factory Tests before delivery.

GUARANTEE

The Bidder shall guarantee to complete the repair and/or replacement within Sixty 
(60) Calendar Days of the supplied instruments and accessories at his own 
expense against defects in design, workmanship, and materials for One (1) Year 
after acceptance by NPC. The Bidder must also guarantee that the unit will perform 
in the manner outlined in the manual and the Contract.

The Bidder shall submit a (1) Year Warranty Certificate effective from the date of 
acceptance by NPC.

After the warranty period lapses, provided no defects are found and/or pending 
repair works, NPC shall release the warranty security/certificate.

MEASUREMENT OF PAYMENT

The payment shall constitute full compensation for the Supply, Delivery, and 
Testing of Network-Attached Storage for the Office of the Vice President—Small 
Power Utilities Group (OVP-SPUG).

NETWORK ATTACHED STORAGE FOR OVP-SPUG



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[Mhiffbe submItM with tfn BM]

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES ) ;
CnY/MUNfCIPALTTYOF_____)SA

AFFIDAVIT

I. (Marne of Affiantt of legal age, {Civil Status], INaltonality], and restiing at (Address of 
Afflanq, after having been duly sworn In accordance with law, do her^'depose and stale 
that:

1. [Solect one, deieto fbo ^

Em,f^pr^rie^,sh^!13,71 tho sole proprietor or aulhortzed representative of fName of Bidder] with office address at [address of Bidder]:

gfa partoarafc^j, caporaBOT, cooperaf/ve, or joint venture:] I am the duly authorized end 
designated representative of (Iteme of Bidder] with office address at (address of Bidder];

2. [Select me, defete the offwnj
S fia£? owner ^ 8oIe proprietor, or authorized representative

showing proof of authori^Con (e.n e0f . c!'ed documentBoard/Partnorship rpsom™, orSp Jat9p;jlrer^AS^ î|:™rte//=p||^^^

3- Sap «» eov^mmen, J,
foreign SOvemrnentffertfgnorlSSiaBon^frSSeS^Hi,!^^? Government Units,

Shin<dctS^onSrSigiI!S!^^^,Iei^S<^nStatOTente^^^ i& an
therein are tnia and correS; ' statements and Information provided

6. [Select ano, delete the rest]



I • t

Woriung Group, and Bw BAG Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or 
the end-user unit, and the project consultants by consaigtfinlty or affinity to the tfdrd 
cftrfl degree; j

Pfa p^nershfp or cooipsral/ve^ None of the officers and members of [Naim oFBlOier] Is 
related to the Head of the Procuring Enlily, members of the Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC), the Techrtcai Woridng.GFoup. and the BAC Secretariat, thelhead of the Project 
Management Office wthe endHiser urdt! and tte project consiiltente by consanoufitih^ or 
affini^ up to the. third dvfl degree |

a..ct^orati?^ or Jbftif verpre:] None of the officers--direct^ and controIBna 
^^tders ofBldderJ » related to the Head of the Procuring Biffiy. members

^ C)*th* Te<^?^5 WorWng Group, and the BAC
™ Pw£t “^^SWTwnt Offloe or the end-user unit, and the

protoet consultants by eon^gtri^ or affir% up to Qie third civil d^ree;

7. [Nama of Bidder} compHaa with existing labor laws and standards; and

I' ewmlning al °f the Bldrftrg Docurrrents;
g^ed9fn9 811 C0nt^0n3. local or otharwfea, affoding tho ImptemenlaUon of the

e. MBnato of a, faaHte available end n«ded for Ihe; contract to be bid, if

d. bj^ or securing SuWrmoniabBd Bulletinfs) issued for the fWamo of (te

oranySrfSnsMeSlo!ri»cSw,M&ri«Sa&I?~“S!!S: ™01,I,t' f».
or represenlativa of the govamn^nt in reta.on t^^' pmSTnrp,^

Mure'o M| f

^ynwmr reetwH hv a nmrwr^ m”*PPropn«|na nr *-^nwrWn«
ayvBL^in floodn fS^lZ.!!!r^-Vt!.d"r "" 90ilB*Pon InKvino the !?trtJ

rXiH, "7 el th- e.,»i- -Jr.!;!;
gnee^^ WBW i^teedRiiiiirtAnrofe31SqTam wa. ^5 j, is3n\;;r

~SS Here.mto set nry bend .bib'- d^ of 20__at

l"-^N^o^o^AmK1RIZED
Pnsertsfgnatorys fegal cepadM 

Affiant *

/Fbm7afsftaff60toS9rfOTtt^5fRttfMooWrf.rfafp^rtfcs^


